

**OFFICIAL REPORT**  
**OF THE**  
**MONTANA**  
**CODE COMMISSIONER — 1979**

In accordance with 1-11-204(5)(c), MCA, the Montana Code Commissioner hereby reports all changes made during the continuous recodification and since the initial report.

The law requires a report in tabular or other form explaining all changes made other than punctuation, spelling, and capitalization. In addition, 1-11-103, MCA, provides that:

*In case of any inconsistency in meaning arising through omission or otherwise between the provisions of the Montana Code Annotated and the corresponding portion of the official enrolled bill on file with the Secretary of State, effect shall be given to the official enrolled bill.*

This report was prepared by Legislative Council staff attorneys. There was an attempt to be consistent in terminology. However, each attorney has a unique writing style so the same change expressed in different language reflects only the diversity of staff, not a difference in intent or meaning.

---

TITLE 1

- 1-2-112. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1979”; in (2), changed “[this act]” to “this section”.

TITLE 2

- 2-4-306. In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “5-18-109”.
- 2-4-321. Changed “[this act]” to “2-4-321 through 2-4-323”.
- 2-4-322. In (2), changed “[the effective date of the act]” to “April 20, 1979,”; in (5), changed “[section 1]” to “2-4-321”.
- 2-4-323. Changed “[section 2]” to “2-4-322”; changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 20, 1979” (two places).
- 2-4-603. In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “2-4-604”.
- 2-6-103. In (1)(d), changed “pardon” to “pardons” — grammar.
- 2-8-103. In (3)(g), changed “department of fish and game” to “department of fish, wildlife, and parks” — sec. 2, Ch. 218, L. 1979, changed terminology; in (4), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1628”; in (4), changed “investment commissioner” to “securities commissioner” — Ch. 351, L. 1979, changed terminology; in (4), changed “agency terminates” to “agencies terminate” — grammar; in (6), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1628”.
- 2-15-212. In (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 11, 1979,”; in (4), changed “[section 19]” to “85-2-241” — correction of inaccurate reference.
- 2-15-401. In (15), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “Title 30, chapter 13, part 3”.
- 2-15-1520. In (3), changed “[section 3]” to “20-26-1101” (three places).
- 2-15-1628. In (4), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1979”.
- 2-15-3306. Added “provided for in Title 76, chapter 11, part 2” — to clarify since section was separated from rest of act.
- 2-17-122. Changed “[this act]” to “2-17-121 through 2-17-126”.
- 2-17-123. Changed “[section 5]” to “2-17-125”; changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1979”.
- 2-17-124. Changed “[section 5]” to “2-17-125”.
- 2-17-125. In (1), (2), changed “[sections 3 and 4]” to “2-17-123 and 2-17-124”.
- 2-17-126. Changed “[sections 3 through 5]” to “2-17-123 through 2-17-125”.
- 2-18-301. In (2)(a), (b), and (c), changed “2-18-311, 2-18-312, [section 9], [section 10], and [section 11]” to “2-18-311 through 2-18-315”.

- 2-18-303. In (1)(d)(iii), (4)(b), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference and the new reference overlap, with some material in the prior reference not contained in the new reference but which material does not affect the meaning of the reference, and with some, material in the new reference not contained in the prior reference but which additional material does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[sections 9, 10, or 11 of this act]” to “2-18-313, 2-18-314, or 2-18-315” (five places); in (3), changed “[section 9 of this act]” to “2-18-313”, “[section 10 of this act]” to “2-18-314”, and “[section 11 of this act]” to “2-18-315”; in (4)(a)(i), (5), deleted “or” — grammar.
- 2-18-304. Changed “[section 9 of this act], [section 10 of this act], or [section 11 of this act]” to “2-18-313, 2-18-314, or 2-18-315”.
- 2-18-305. Changed “[section 9 of this act], [section 10 of this act], or [section 11 of this act]” to “2-18-313, 2-18-314, or 2-18-315” (two places).
- 2-18-604. Changed “Title 2, chapter 18, part 6” to “this part”.
- 2-18-702. In (2), changed “[section 2 of this act]” to “2-18-809”.
- 2-18-808. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-18-809. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), changed “[section 3 of this act]” to “2-15-1016”.
- 2-18-811. In (1) (two places), (5), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-18-813. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-18-814. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places) — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-18-815. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-18-816. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-19-101. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.

## TITLE 3

- 3-1-801. In (5), 4th paragraph, changed “11-1604, R.C.M. 1947” to “3-11-203, MCA”; in (5), 5th paragraph, changed “11-1713, R.C.M. 1947” to “3-6-204, MCA”.
- 3-5-403. In (4), added “in the 4th district” — rearrangement; changed “[this act]” to “Chapter 542, L. 1979”.
- 3-7-101. Changed “[section 2]” to “3-7-102”.
- 3-7-103. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter and Title 85, chapter 2, parts 2 and 7”.
- 3-7-201. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 11, 1979”.
- 3-7-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “3-7-201”.
- 3-7-203. See 3-7-202.
- 3-7-212. Changed “[section 24]” to “85-2-234”.
- 3-7-302. In (3), changed “[section 18]” to “85-2-241”.
- 3-7-311. In (2), changed “[section 22]” to “85-2-231”.
- 3-7-401. Changed “this section” to “this part”.
- 3-7-501. In (2), (3), changed “[section 2]” to “3-7-102”.
- 3-11-103. In introduction, changed “[section 7]” to “3-11-104”.

## TITLE 5

- 5-18-101. Changed “[sections 1 through 10 of this act]” to “this chapter”; changed “[section 2]” to “5-18-102”.

## TITLE 7

In the description of the boundary of Granite County, “this act” is changed to “Chapter 223, Laws of 1943”.

In the description of the boundaries of Carter and Powder River Counties, “That” is deleted as redundant.

In the description of the boundaries of Carbon and Yellowstone Counties, “That” is deleted as redundant.

- In the description of the terminology employed in boundary descriptions, an introductory clause is added because of arrangement; “this act” is changed to “Chapter 205, Laws of 1921”; and the phrase “are hereby expressly declared to” is deleted as redundant.  
(For county boundary descriptions, see Annotations, Vol. 1.)
- 7-1-4121. Changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “7-1-4121 through 7-1-4149”.  
7-1-4130. In (8)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “7-1-4128”.  
7-1-4149. Changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “7-1-4121 through 7-1-4148” (two places).  
7-2-2215. In (3), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-2-2219. In (2), added “an” — grammar.  
7-2-2252. In (2), changed “of” to “on” — correct typographical error.  
7-2-4105. Changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-2-4601. In (3), changed “7-2-4601” to “subsection (2)” — rearrangement.  
7-2-4603. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-2-4606. In (2), changed “The resolution” to “A resolution adopted pursuant to 7-2-4601(3)” — language added due to rearrangement.  
7-2-4903. Changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-3-121. Changed “[this act]” to “7-3-121 through 7-3-161”.  
7-3-122. See 7-3-121.  
7-3-124. See 7-3-121 (two places).  
7-3-125. In (1), changed “[sections 8 through 11]” to “7-3-142 through 7-3-145” — correction of inaccurate reference; in (2), changed “[sections 15 through 17]” to “7-3-149 through 7-3-151” — correction of inaccurate reference (a free conference committee deleted a section from the original draft of the bill but failed to renumber internal references; these references are corrected by the code commissioner).  
7-3-143. In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “7-3-142” — correction of inaccurate reference (for explanation see 7-3-125).  
7-3-144. See 7-3-143.  
7-3-145. In introduction, see 7-3-143.  
7-3-149. In (1), changed “[section 12]” to “7-3-146” — correction of inaccurate reference (for explanation see 7-3-125).  
7-3-154. Changed “[this act]” to “7-3-121 through 7-3-161”.  
7-3-1205. In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-3-1208. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-3-4341. In (2), changed “[sections 139 through 146]” to “Title 13, chapter 14, part 1”.  
7-4-2106. In (3)(b), deleted brackets around “Title 13, chapter 14”.  
7-4-2206. In (3)(b), see 7-4-2106.  
7-4-2503. In (2)(d), changed “[section 1]” to “7-4-2706”.  
7-4-4301. In (1)(a), added “is”; in (1)(b), added “has been”; in (1)(c), added “has been” — grammar.  
7-5-4322. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-6-204. In (2), inserted brackets around “Title 19, chapter 12” — inaccurate reference.  
7-6-2301. Changed “This part” to “This part, except 7-6-2351 and 7-6-2352,” (the code commissioner codified Sec. 1 (part) and 2, Ch. 692, L. 1979, as 7-6-2351 and 7-6-2352).  
7-6-2302. Changed “this part” to “this part, except 7-6-2351 and 7-6-2352,” (see comment under 7-6-2301).  
7-6-2303. Same as 7-6-2302.  
7-6-2351. In (2), changed “other purpose” to “purpose other than the costs and expenses described in 7-6-2511” and “or” to “and no part may be used” — rearrangement (section split).  
7-6-2352. In (2)(e), changed “[section 1]” to “7-6-2511 and 7-6-2351”.  
7-6-2536. In (1), changed “subsection (1)” to “subsection (2)” — to correct erroneous reference; changed “[section 2]” to “7-6-2532”.  
7-6-2537. Changed “[this act]” to “7-6-2531 through 7-6-2536”.  
7-6-2604. In (3), deleted “hereafter issued” — obsolete language.  
7-6-2701. In (3), changed “7-6-204” to “7-6-204(1)” (the code commissioner codified Sec. 1, Ch. 486, L. 1979, as 7-6-204(2)).  
7-6-4434. Changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-6-4439. Changed “[this act]” to “7-6-4431 through 7-6-4437”.  
7-7-109. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this section”.  
7-7-2112. In (2), changed “7-6-204” to “7-6-204(1)” (the code commissioner codified Sec. 1, Ch. 486, L. 1979, as 7-6-204(2)).  
7-7-2229. In (3), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-7-4227. In (3)(b), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-12-4179. In (2), changed “near” to “nearly” — grammar.  
7-12-4184. In (3), added “a” — grammar.  
7-13-2210. In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-13-2324. In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “13-1-108”.  
7-13-2510. In (12), changed “[section 10]” to “7-13-2512”.  
7-14-214. In (1), changed “[section 141]” to “13-14-113”.  
7-14-302. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-14-301”.  
7-14-303. Changed “[section 1]” to “7-14-301”.  
7-14-304. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
7-14-4106. In (1), changed “7-14-4105(3)” to “7-14-4105(2)” — correction of inaccurate reference.

- 7-15-4216. In (4), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 8, 1979.”  
 7-15-4221. In (3), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 8, 1979.”  
 7-15-4283. In (2), changed “[section 9]” to “7-15-4293” — correction of inaccurate reference (in the bill enacting 7-15-4293, the original section 9 was renumbered section 12 during the bill’s passage through the Legislature, but this reference was overlooked).  
 7-22-102. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 7-22-105. Changed “[section 12]” to “7-22-104” — correction of inaccurate reference.  
 7-22-112. Changed “[section 3]” to “7-22-103”; changed “[section 6]” to “7-22-113”.  
 7-22-114. In (1), changed “this section” to “7-22-113” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.  
 7-22-116. In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “7-22-103” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.  
 7-22-117. In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “7-22-111”.  
 7-22-118. Changed “[section 9]” to “7-22-117”; changed “[section 6]” to “7-22-113”; see 7-22-101.  
 7-33-2106. In (2), changed “[section 141]” to “13-14-113”.  
 7-33-2110. In (1) and (2), changed “parts 21 and 23 of chapter 33” to “this part” (two places) — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.  
 7-33-2316. Changed “parts 21 and 23 of chapter 33” to “this part” (two places) — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.  
 7-34-2116. In (2), changed “[section 141]” to “13-14-113”.

## TITLE 10

- 10-3-311. In (1), deleted “energy emergencies” — this term was added by sec. 19, Ch. 577, L. 1977, and terminated by sec. 21, Ch. 577, L. 1977, on March 1, 1979.

## TITLE 13

- 13-2-115. In (4), deleted “and precinct registers” — rearrangement (deleted material in 13-2-116(4)).  
 13-2-116. In (4), deleted “Lists of registered voters and” — rearrangement (deleted material in 13-2-115(4)).  
 13-2-512. In (1), (2), changed “[section 30]” to “13-2-207”.  
 13-10-401. Changed “[section 3]” to “13-1-107”.  
 13-10-505. Changed “[section 210]” to “13-25-205”.  
 13-13-118. In (1), changed “[section 112]” to “13-13-119”.  
 13-13-204. In (1), changed “13-13-235 and [section 130]” to “13-13-241” — correction of inaccurate reference.  
 13-13-214. In (3), changed “[section 109]” to “13-13-116”.  
 13-13-241. In (2), changed “13-13-236 and 13-13-237” to “13-13-243” — correction of inaccurate reference.  
 13-13-242. Changed “13-13-235” to “13-13-241” — correction of inaccurate reference.  
 13-13-243. In (2), changed “[section 127]” to “13-13-204”.  
 13-13-301. In (2)(b), changed “[sections 41 and 43]” to “13-2-512 and 13-2-514”.  
 13-14-111. Changed “Title 13, chapter 14” to “this chapter”.  
 13-14-112. In (1), changed “[section 141]” to “13-14-113”.  
 13-14-213. Changed “[section 148]” to “13-14-212”.  
 13-15-504. Changed “[section 168]” to “13-15-507”.  
 13-15-507. Changed “[section 167]” to “13-15-506”.  
 13-16-205. Added “provided for in 13-16-201” — rearrangement (sec. 1, Ch. 395, L. 1979, was added to part 2 as 13-16-211 and provides a different method for payment of recount expense).  
 13-16-411. In (4), changed “13-16-402” to “13-16-412” — correction of inaccurate reference.  
 13-16-413. In (4), changed “13-16-402” to “13-16-412” — correction of inaccurate reference.  
 13-16-414. In (5), changed “13-16-402” to “13-16-412” — correction of inaccurate reference.  
 13-17-107. In (2), changed “Title 13, chapter 17” to “this chapter”.  
 13-25-203. In (1), deleted “of this section” — redundant.  
 13-25-204. Added brackets around “13-15-502” — inaccurate reference.  
 13-27-312. In (1), (2), changed “[section 10]” to “13-27-316”.  
 13-35-202. In (5), changed “[sections 111 and 112]” to “13-13-118 and 13-13-119”.  
 13-35-208. Brackets were added to internal references that have been repealed.  
 13-35-220. In (2), an incorrect internal reference to “45-7-101(2)” is changed to “45-7-101(3)” to correct an error made during recodification.  
 13-35-227. In (4), changed “[section 244 of Senate Bill No. 65, 46th Legislature]” to “13-37-128”.  
 13-35-302. Changed “[section 1]” to “13-35-301”.  
 13-36-211. Deleted “third” — redundant.  
 13-37-128. In (1), (2), changed “Title 13, chapter 37” to “this chapter”.  
 13-37-129. Changed “[section 244]” to “13-37-128”.  
 13-37-130. Changed “[sections 244 and 245]” to “13-37-128 and 13-37-129” (two places).

## TITLE 15

- 15-1-101. In (1)(h), changed “[sections 1 through 10 of this act]” to “15-6-131 through 15-6-140”.
- 15-1-501. In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “15-31-702” (two places).
- 15-6-101. In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 10 of this act]” to “15-6-131 through 15-6-140”; in (2), changed “[section 8]” to “15-6-141”.
- 15-6-113. In (1)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-210”.
- 15-6-135. In (1)(a), changed “[section 7]” to “15-6-137”.
- 15-6-151. In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “15-6-135” and “[section 4]” to “15-6-134”.
- 15-6-207. In (3), changed “[section 10(1)(a)]” to “15-24-911(1)(a)”.
- 15-7-103. In (5), added brackets around “15-6-112” — needs amendment, 15-6-112 has been repealed.
- 15-7-403. In (1)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “15-7-402”; in (1)(b), changed “[this act]” to “this section” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-8-111. In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-131” and “[sections 4 through 10]” to “15-6-134 through 15-6-140”; in (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-131” (two places), changed “[section 4]” to “15-6-134”, “[section 10]” to “15-6-140”, and “[section 8]” to “15-6-141”; in (5), changed “[section 1], [section 2], and [section 3]” to “15-6-131, 15-6-132, and 15-6-133”; in (5)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-131”; in (5)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “15-6-132”; in (5)(c), changed “[section 3]” to “15-6-133”; in (7), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-131” (two places), changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “15-6-132 and 15-6-133”; added brackets around “and 15-6-120”.
- 15-16-601. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “15-16-612”.
- 15-16-612. Changed “[section 1]” to “15-16-611”.
- 15-23-505. Changed “[section 1 of this act]” to “15-6-131”.
- 15-24-302. Changed “is” to “are” — grammar.
- 15-24-941. In (1), changed “[section 10(1)(a)]” to “15-24-911(1)(a)”.
- 15-24-942. In (1), changed “[section 10(1)(a)]” to “15-24-911(1)(a)”.
- 15-24-943. In (1), changed “subsection (2) of [section 5]” to “15-24-942(2)”.
- 15-24-1001. In (4), changed “is” to “are” — grammar.
- 15-24-1102. Changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “15-6-131 through 15-6-140”.
- 15-24-1103. Changed “[sections 1 through 10 of this act]” to “15-6-131 through 15-6-140”.
- 15-24-1308. In (1), changed “[section 5 of this act]” to “15-6-135”; in (2)(a), inserted “an” — grammar.
- 15-24-1311. In (2), changed “passage of this act” to “July 1, 1979”.
- 15-30-101. In (5), changed “include” to “includes” — grammar.
- 15-30-112. In (7), changed “[section 9]” to “section 9, Chapter 698, Laws of 1979”.
- 15-30-114. In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “section 9, Chapter 698, Laws of 1979”.
- 15-31-102. In (1)(i), deleted “any” — redundant.
- 15-31-202. In (6), changed “is” to “are” — grammar.
- 15-31-701. In (1), changed “[section 6(1)(b)]” to “15-31-702(1)(b)”.
- 15-32-105. In (2), changed “this definition” to “the definition of passive solar system” — rearrangement; changed “this section” to “15-32-102” — rearrangement.
- 15-35-111. Changed “chapter 35 of Title 15” to “this chapter”.
- 15-37-107. Deleted “and recorder” — return to original language.
- 15-37-206. Deleted “and recorder” — return to original language.
- 15-38-108. Deleted “and recorder” — return to original language.
- 15-51-112. Deleted “and recorder” — return to original language.
- 15-70-211. Deleted “and recorder” (two places) — return to original language.
- 15-70-334. Deleted “and recorder” — return to original language.

## TITLE 16

- 16-1-106. In (19), changed “above” to “below” due to rearrangement.
- 16-1-411. In (2)(a), added “day” — uniform terminology.
- 16-3-401. The sentence “When the words “table wine” are used in this act in either the singular or plural they refer only to wine containing not more than 14% alcohol by volume.” is deleted as redundant with the definition of “table wine” in 16-1-106.
- 16-3-402. In (1), deleted “of the state” — redundant; changed “said” to “The” — sentence structure; in (2), changed “said” to “The” (two places) — sentence structure.
- 16-3-404. Deleted “and”, “to” — sentence structure; deleted “said” — redundant.
- 16-3-406. Deleted “for” — grammar; in (2)(b), (c), and (d), deleted “if” — redundant.
- 16-4-108. In (2), changed “the 30th day of June” to “June 30” — uniform terminology; rearranged — sentence structure.

## TITLE 17

- 17-1-202. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “17-1-201”.
- 17-5-205. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “January 15, 1979”.
- 17-5-408. In (1), changed “[section 6 of this act]” to “15-31-702”.

## TITLE 18

- 18-1-404. In (2), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “25-10-711”.
- 18-4-101. In (3), changed “[this act]” to “this requirement” — the intent as expressed in the title was to provide an exception to the requirement of competitive bidding set forth immediately preceding this language change.
- 18-7-301. Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — this act also contained material now codified as 2-15-1017; however, the change to “this part” does not affect the meaning.
- 18-7-302. In introduction, see 18-7-301; in (4), changed “[section 3]” to “2-15-1017”.
- 18-7-303. In (3), see 18-7-301.

## TITLE 19

- 19-9-404. Changed “[section 1]” to “19-7-308” (two places).
- 19-9-503. In (4), changed “[section 3, 4, and 5 of this bill]” to “19-9-601, 19-9-702, and 19-9-703, as amended by Chapter 375, Laws of 1979”.
- 19-9-706. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-32-4132” (three places); in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “7-32-4136”.
- 19-9-1007. In (3), changed “subsection 4” to “this subsection”.

## TITLE 20

- 20-1-301. Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “chapter 9, part 8, of this title”.
- 20-3-210. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “20-3-211”.
- 20-3-212. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “20-3-211”.
- 20-4-104. In (2), changed “[subsection (2) of section 9]” to “subsection 2 of 20-4-106”.
- 20-5-402. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 20-5-403. In (2), changed “[subsection (1) of section 4]” to “20-5-405(1)”.
- 20-5-404. Changed “[section 2]” to “20-5-403”.
- 20-5-405. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 2]” to “20-5-403”.
- 20-5-406. Changed “[section 2]” to “20-5-403”.
- 20-5-407. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 20-5-408. Changed “[section 2(1)]” to “20-5-403(1)” and “[section 4]” to “20-5-405”.
- 20-5-409. In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “20-5-403”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “20-5-405”.
- 20-5-410. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (five places); changed “[section 8]” to “20-5-409” (two places).
- 20-6-209. Changed “[section 4]” to “20-9-804” (two places).
- 20-7-421. Changed “[section 1]” to “20-7-420”.
- 20-7-422. In (2), changed “20-7-431(1)(b)(iii)(A)” to “20-7-431(1)(a)(iii)(A)” — correction of inaccurate reference (same as change in 20-7-431(2)(b)).
- 20-7-423. Changed “20-7-431(1)(b)(iii)(A)” to “20-7-431(1)(a)(iii)(A)” — correction of inaccurate reference (same as change in 20-7-431(2)(b)).
- 20-7-431. In (2)(b), changed “subsection (1)(c)” to “subsection (1)(b)” — correction of inaccurate reference (error arose when Legislature amended HB 116 (Ch. 661, 1979), overlooking this reference); in (2)(c), changed “subsection (1)(d)(i)” to “subsection (1)(c)(i)” — correction of inaccurate reference (same as change in (2)(b)).
- 20-7-452. Changed “[section 1]” to “20-7-451”.
- 20-7-453. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “20-7-451 through 20-7-456”; in (2), changed “[section 1]” to “20-7-451” and “[sections 1 and 2]” to “20-7-451 and 20-7-452”.
- 20-7-454. Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “20-7-451 through 20-7-456”.
- 20-7-455. Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “20-7-451 through 20-7-456”.
- 20-7-901. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 20-7-903. In (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 20-9-311. In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “20-9-804”; in (1), changed “[section 5]” to “20-9-805”.
- 20-9-343. In (2)(b), changed “[section 6 of this act]” to “15-31-702”.
- 20-9-407. In (1), changed “[section 5 of this act]” to “15-6-135”; in (1), changed “in this section” to “in 20-9-406” — correction of inaccurate reference (“this section” should have been changed to “20-9-406” during recodification because of splitting of original R.C.M. 1947 section but was inadvertently overlooked).
- 20-9-801. Changed “[Sections 1 through 5]” to “this part” (two places); changed “govern” to “governs” — grammar.
- 20-9-802. Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 20-9-804. Changed “[section 5]” to “20-9-805”.
- 20-10-142. In (1)(e), changed “subsections” to “subsection” — grammar.
- 20-15-221. In (3), changed “[section 3(2)]” to “20-15-219(2)”.
- 20-15-223. In (1)(c), changed “[section 6]” to “20-15-227”.
- 20-15-227. In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “20-15-228”.
- 20-15-228. In (5), changed “[section 9]” to “20-15-226”.



- 20-25-423. Deleted “Upon the approval of the electors of this state to be determined by their vote at the general election to be held in November of 1978,” — temporary.
- 20-25-431. In (2), changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “20-25-432 and 20-25-433”.
- 20-25-433. Changed “[section 2]” to “20-25-432”.
- 20-25-434. Changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “20-25-431 and 20-25-432”.
- 20-26-101. Changed “This chapter” to “Parts 1 and 2” — reorganization.
- 20-26-102. See 20-26-101.
- 20-26-103. See 20-26-101.
- 20-26-202. See 20-26-101.
- 20-26-203. See 20-26-101.
- 20-26-1101. Changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “this part” (two places); in (2), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1520”.
- 20-26-1102. In (2), deleted “of” — redundant.
- 20-26-1104. In (1), changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 20-26-1105. In (3), see 20-26-1104.

## TITLE 22

- 22-1-218. In (2), changed “2-15-401(16)” to “2-15-401(13)” — correction of inaccurate reference (Ch. 184, L. 1979, renumbered the subsections of 2-15-401).
- 22-2-201. Changed “act” to “part”.
- 22-2-202. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 22-3-421. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1), changed “[section 8]” to “22-3-432”; in (3), (4), changed “[section 6]” to “2-15-1512” — the prior reference and the new reference overlap, with some material in the prior reference not contained in the new reference but which material does not affect the meaning of the reference, and with some, material in the new reference not contained in the prior reference but which additional material does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (6), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1512” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 22-3-423. In (9), changed “[sections 3 through 14]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 22-3-433. In (1), deleted “provided” and “that” — redundant.
- 22-3-434. Changed “[section 10]” to “22-3-433”.
- 22-3-435. Changed “[section 4]” to “22-3-421”.
- 22-3-441. In (2), changed “[sections 8, 12, and 13]” to “this section, 22-3-432, or 22-3-435”.
- 22-3-442. Changed “[sections 8, 12, and 13]” to “22-3-432, 22-3-435, or 22-3-441” (two places).

## TITLE 23

- 23-1-108. In (1), changed “department of fish and game” to “department of fish, wildlife, and parks” — to reflect the short form amendment of sec. 2, Ch. 218, L. 1979.
- 23-2-641. Deleted former subsection (2) as redundant with the new subsection (2). The new subsection (2) is former 53-1028 R.C.M. 1947, and is codified in place of former subsection (2) because it includes enforcement authority for Department of Fish and Game personnel and is therefore the broader provision; in (2), changed “chapter” to “part”.
- 23-2-731. Changed “[this act]” to “23-2-731 through 23-2-737”.
- 23-2-732. Changed “[this act]” to “23-2-731 through 23-2-737”.
- 23-2-737. Changed “[section 6]” to “23-2-736”.

## TITLE 25

- 25-5-301. In (2), deleted “then” — redundant.
- 25-7-210. In (3), changed “and” to “They” — sentence structure.
- 25-10-711. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “subsection (1)”.

## TITLE 26

- 26-1-107. Changed “[93-1101-16]” to “26-1-108” (the code commissioner previously recommended the repeal of 93-1101-16, R.C.M. 1947, but has now codified it as 26-1-108, MCA).

## TITLE 27

- 27-1-819. Changed “[section 1]” to “27-1-818”.
- 27-1-820. Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “27-1-818 through 27-1-821”.
- 27-19-301. In (2), changed “27-19-305” to “27-19-314” (renumbered by code commissioner).

## TITLE 30

- 30-10-201. In (6), changed “subsection (8)” to “subsection (10)” — incorrect internal reference (subsection (8) does not mention denial order or proceeding; subsection (10) was apparently intended).
- 30-13-201. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-204. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-205. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-208. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-210. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-211. Changed “[section 2]” to “30-13-202”.
- 30-13-212. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-216. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-301. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part” (four places).
- 30-13-302. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-311. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-312. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-313. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-314. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part” (four places).
- 30-13-315. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-316. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-317. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-318. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part” (five places).
- 30-13-331. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-332. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-333. In (1), changed “[section 17]” to “30-13-336”; changed “[section 16]” to “30-13-335”; in (1)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-334. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-13-335. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part” (two places).
- 30-13-336. Changed “[sections 1 through 17]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-111. In (2), changed “[27-19-305]” to “27-19-315” — correction of inaccurate reference (changed mandated by sec. 3, Ch. 394, L. 1979).

## TITLE 32

- 32-1-901. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “subsection (2) of [section 8]” to “32-1-908(2)”.
- 32-1-904. Changed “[section 2 (1)]” to “32-1-902(1)” (two places).
- 32-1-907. Changed “[section 5]” to “32-1-905” and “[section 4]” to “32-1-904” (two places).
- 32-1-908. In (3), changed “[sections 5 or 6]” to “32-1-905 or 32-1-906”.
- 32-1-909. Changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
- 32-1-910. Changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part” (two places).
- 32-1-911. See 32-1-910.
- 32-1-912. See 32-1-909.
- 32-1-921. Changed “[sections 5, 7, or 8]” to “32-1-905, 32-1-907, or 32-1-908”.
- 32-5-301. In (9), deleted “of 32-5-301” — redundant; in (9), changed “this section” to “this subsection through subsection (12)”; in (10)(b), changed “section” to “subsection”; deleted “of 32-5-301” (two places); in (12), deleted “of 32-5-301”; changed “this section” to “subsections (9) through (11)”.
- 32-5-321. Changed “[section 2]” to “32-5-322”.

## TITLE 33

- 33-2-722. Changed “[section 1]” to “33-2-721”.
- 33-2-723. Changed “[section 1]” to “33-2-721”.
- 33-2-1301. Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1302. In (1), (2), and (3), changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “subsection (4)” to “subsection (3)”.
- 33-2-1303. In introduction, (13), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (4), changed “[section 9 or 10]” to “33-2-1321 or



- 33-2-1322"; in (7)(b), changed "of" to "or" — typographical error; in (11)(a)(iii), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 1979" (two places); in (12), changed "[section 3]" to "33-2-1304"; in (15), changed "[sections 18(1), 52, 53, and 55 through 57]" to "33-2-1342(1), 33-2-1381, 33-2-1382 and 33-2-1384 through 33-2-1386".
- 33-2-1304. In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1305. In (1), (2), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1309. In (1), (1)(c), and (1)(k), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1310. In (1), (4), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1311. Changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1321. In (1), (10), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (4), changed "[section 12 or 17]" to "33-2-1331 or 33-2-1341"; in (10), changed "section 6(1)" to "33-2-1310(1)".
- 33-2-1322. In (1)(a), (3) (two places), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1323. Changed "[sections 9 and 10]" to "33-2-1321 and 33-2-1322".
- 33-2-1331. In (6), (8), and (12), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (9), changed "[section 9]" to "33-2-1321".
- 33-2-1333. In (5), changed "[sections 26 and 27]" to "33-2-1351 and 33-2-1352".
- 33-2-1336. In (1), changed "[section 17]" to "33-2-1341"; in (2), changed "[section 12]" to "33-2-1331".
- 33-2-1341. In (1), changed "[section 12]" to "33-2-1331".
- 33-2-1342. In (2), changed "[sections 19 and 37]" to "33-2-1343 and 33-2-1366".
- 33-2-1343. In (1)(d), changed "[section 21(1)(h)]" to "33-2-1345(1)(h)"; in (2), changed "[section 18]" to "33-2-1342".
- 33-2-1345. In (1)(a), (1)(v), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1)(a), deleted "to" — grammar; in (1)(f), deleted "to" — grammar; in (1)(h), changed "[section 42]" to "33-2-1371"; in (1)(l), changed "[section 20]" to "33-2-1344"; in (1)(s), changed "[sections 26 through 28]" to "33-2-1351 through 33-2-1357".
- 33-2-1346. In (2), changed "[section 36]" to "33-2-1365"; in (3), changed "chapter" to "part" — correction of inaccurate reference (reference to "chapter" in the model act was overlooked in drafting the bill enacting 33-2-1346).
- 33-2-1347. In (1), changed "[section 22]" to "33-2-1346"; deleted "the expiration of" — redundant, typographical error; changed "[section 19]" to "33-2-1343".
- 33-2-1350. In (3), changed "[section 34]" to "33-2-1363".
- 33-2-1351. In (1), changed "[this act]" to "this part" (two places) — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2)(a), changed "[section 28(3)]" to "33-2-1353(3)"; in (2)(c), added "be" — grammar, typographical error (correct in model act).
- 33-2-1352. In (3), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1353. In (1)(a), (5), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1354. In (1), changed "this section" to "33-2-1353 through 33-2-1357"; in (2), changed "subsection (7)" to "subsection (1)".
- 33-2-1356. Changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed "subsection (1)(b)(iv)" to "33-2-1353(1)(b)(iv)".
- 33-2-1357. In (2), changed "subsection (1)" to "33-2-1353(1)"; in (3), changed "subsection" to "section".
- 33-2-1358. In (1), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed "[section 35]" to "33-2-1364".
- 33-2-1359. In (1), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed "[section 33]" to "33-2-1362".
- 33-2-1360. In (1), changed "[section 18]" to "33-2-1342".

- 33-2-1363. In (2)(a), (2)(d), changed “[section 42]” to “33-2-1371”.
- 33-2-1364. In (1), changed “[section 36]” to “33-2-1365”; changed “[section 22]” to “33-2-1346”; in (2)(b), changed “[sections 26 through 28]” to “33-2-1351 through 33-2-1357”; changed “[section 29]” to “33-2-1358” (two places); in (2)(c), changed “[section 41]” to “33-2-1370”.
- 33-2-1366. In (2), changed “[section 35]” to “33-2-1364”; in (4), changed “[section 13 or 18]” to “33-2-1332 or 33-2-1342”.
- 33-2-1367. In (2), changed “[section 22]” to “33-2-1346”; in (3), changed “[section 42]” to “33-2-1371”.
- 33-2-1372. In (1), (2), changed “[section 39]” to “33-2-1368”.
- 33-2-1374. In (1), (2) (two places), changed “[section 42]” to “33-2-1371”; in (2), changed “[section 37]” to “33-2-1366”; changed “[section 47]” to “33-2-1376”.
- 33-2-1375. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1378. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1379. In (1)(a), changed “[section 12]” to “33-2-1331”; in (4), changed “[section 51]” to “33-2-1380”; changed “[section 53]” to “33-2-1382”.
- 33-2-1380. In (1)(a), changed “[section 12 or 17]” to “33-2-1331 or 33-2-1341”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 50]” to “33-2-1379”; in (4), changed “[section 53]” to “33-2-1382” (two places); in (6), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-2-1381. In (1), changed “[section 53(3)]” to “33-2-1382(3)”; changed “[section 53]” to “33-2-1382”; in (2), changed “[section 50 or 51]” to “33-2-1379 or 33-2-1380”; changed “[section 53]” to “33-2-1382”.
- 33-2-1383. Changed “[sections 9 through 11]” to “33-2-1321 through 33-2-1323”.
- 33-2-1384. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[section 56(2)]” to “33-2-1385(2)”; changed “[section 42]” to “33-2-1371”.
- 33-2-1385. In (2), changed “[sections 35 and 36]” to “33-2-1364 and 33-2-1365”; changed “[section 43]” to “33-2-1372”; changed “[section 39]” to “33-2-1368”.
- 33-2-1387. In (3), changed “[section 41]” to “33-2-1370”.
- 33-2-1388. Changed “[section 42(7)]” to “33-2-1371(7)”.
- 33-3-104. In (1), changed “the effective date of this code” to “January 1, 1961”; in (2), changed “subsection (2)” to “subsection (1)”; changed “Chapter 51” to “part 9, chapter 2”.
- 33-17-601. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 33-17-602. In (1), changed “[sections 4 through 10]” to “33-17-605 and 33-17-612 through 33-17-617”.
- 33-17-603. In (1), changed “[section 13]” to “33-17-604”; in (4), changed “[sections 2 through 11]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-17-604. In introduction, changed “[section 12]” to “33-17-603”.
- 33-17-611. Changed “[section 2]” to “33-17-602”.
- 33-17-613. In (2)(c), changed “[section 7]” to “33-17-615”.
- 33-17-614. Changed “[section 2]” to “33-17-602”.
- 33-20-501. Changed “[Sections 8 through 20]” to “This part”.
- 33-20-502. Changed “[Sections 8 through 20] do” to “This part does”.
- 33-20-503. In introduction, changed “[sections 8 through 20]” to “this part”, “[section 20]” to “33-20-513”, “[section 9]” to “33-20-502”; in (1), changed “[sections 13 through 16, and 18]” to “33-20-506 through 33-20-509 and 33-20-511”; in (2), changed “[sections 13, 14, 16, and 18]” to “33-20-506, 33-20-507, 33-20-509, and 33-20-511”.
- 33-20-504. Changed “[section 10]” to “33-20-503”.
- 33-20-505. In (1), changed “[sections 13 through 16, and 18]” to “33-20-506 through 33-20-509 and 33-20-511”.
- 33-20-509. Changed “[sections 14 and 15]” to “33-20-507 and 33-20-508”.
- 33-20-512. Changed “[sections 13 through 16, and 18]” to “33-20-506 through 33-20-509 and 33-20-511”.
- 33-22-701. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 33-22-702. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 33-22-704. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”; changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1979.”.

## TITLE 37

- 37-7-305. In (3), changed “66-1507.1(2)” to “37-7-304(2)”.
- 37-11-101. In (6), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1628”.
- 37-17-102. In (5), changed “relationship” to “relationships” — grammar.
- 37-31-322. In (2)(b), changed “teachers” to “teacher” — uniform terminology.
- 37-50-203. Changed “accountancy” to “accounting” (four places) — uniform terminology.
- 37-50-303. In (4), added brackets around “and experience” and “and 37-50-306” — needs amendment (see Ch. 684, L. 1979).
- 37-50-314. In (5), changed “accountancy” to “accounting” — uniform terminology.

- 37-50-321. In introduction, changed “[section 21]” to “37-50-303” — correction of inaccurate reference (the original section 21 was amended out of the bill enacting Ch. 684, L. 1979, but this reference was overlooked).
- 37-51-102. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1644”.

## TITLE 39

- 39-3-406. In (2)(h)(ii), changed “34-3-404” to “39-3-404” — correction of inaccurate reference.
- 39-31-103. In (2)(b)(v), deleted “and” (two places); changed “confidential employees” to “a confidential employee”, added “as defined in subsection (12) of this section” — rearrangement of subsections (composite section created from sec. 1, Ch. 271, and sec. 31, Ch. 397, L. 1979).
- 39-34-101. In (2), deleted “sections” — uniform style.
- 39-51-401. In (1), changed “[sections 5 through 7]” to “39-51-1124 through 39-51-1126”.
- 39-51-1121. In introduction, changed “[Title 39, chapter 51, part 11]” to “this part and part 12” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 39-51-1124. In (1), changed “[Title 39, chapter 51]” to “this chapter”.
- 39-51-1125. In (4), changed “[Title 39, chapter 51]” to “this chapter”; in (4), (5), changed “unemployment compensation” to “unemployment insurance” — short form amendment by Ch. 57.
- 39-51-1212. In (1), changed “[Title 39, chapter 51]” to “this chapter”.
- 39-51-1213. In (3), changed “[section 14]” to “39-51-1218” — correction of inaccurate reference (39-51-1218 was enacted by section 15, Ch. 685, L. 1979. Section 15 was originally section 14. The bill enacting Ch. 685 was amended by the Legislature, renumbering the sections, but this reference was overlooked); in (4)(c), changed “[section 10]” to “39-51-1213” — correction of inaccurate reference (see comment under (3)).
- 39-51-1217. In (2), changed “[section 14]” to “39-51-1218” — correction of inaccurate reference (same as change in 39-51-1213(3)); in (3), added brackets around “39-51-1202” — needs amendment (39-51-1202 was repealed by Ch. 685, L. 1979, which also enacted 39-51-1217).
- 39-15-1219. In (4)(b), changed “were” to “was” — grammar.
- 39-51-1301. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “39-51-1125”.
- 39-71-403. In (3), changed “Title 39, chapters 71 and 72” to “This chapter and chapter 72” (two places); in (4), changed “this section” to “subsection (2)”.

## TITLE 40

- 40-2-402. In (1), (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 40-4-219. In subsection (4), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “40-4-221”.
- 40-4-221. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “subsection (2)” — rearrangement; in (3), changed “[Title 40, chapter 4, part 2]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 40-5-101. Changed “chapter” to “part” — required because Ch. 612, L. 1979, was codified in Title 40, Ch. 5.
- 40-5-102. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-103. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-106. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-107. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-108. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-109. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-110. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-111. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-113. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-115. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-118. See 40-5-101 (four places).
- 40-5-120. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-123. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-124. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-125. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-131. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-132. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-133. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-134. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-140. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-142. See 40-5-101.
- 40-5-201. Changed “[this act]” to “this part.”.
- 40-5-202. In (1), (4), (9), and (10), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 40-5-206. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.

- 40-5-214. In (1), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 40-5-223. In (2)(d), (4), changed “[section 11]” to “40-5-221”; in (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (4), changed “[section 16]” to “40-5-226”.  
 40-5-224. In (1), changed “[section 17]” to “40-5-241”; in (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 40-5-225. In (1), changed “[sections 13 and 14]” to “40-5-223 and 40-5-224”; changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).  
 40-5-226. In (4), changed “[section 11]” to “40-5-221” (two places); changed “[section 9]” to “40-5-214”; in (6), changed “[section 25]” to “40-5-253”; changed “[section 11]” to “40-5-221”; in (9), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 40-5-241. In (1), changed “[section 12]” to “40-5-222”; changed “[sections 13 and 14]” to “40-5-223 and 40-5-224”.  
 40-5-242. Changed “[section 17]” to “40-5-241”.  
 40-5-243. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 40-5-244. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 40-5-252. Changed “[section 11]” to “40-5-221”; changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 40-5-253. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (four places).  
 40-5-254. See 40-5-244.  
 40-5-255. See 40-5-244.  
 40-6-221. Changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “40-4-221”.  
 40-9-101. In (1), (2), and (3), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “this section and 40-9-102”.

## TITLE 41

- 41-3-205. In (2), changed “protection” to “protective” — uniform terminology; in (2), changed “[section 6]” to “41-3-108” (41-3-108 was enacted by sec. 5, Ch. 543, L. 1979. When the bill enacting Ch. 543 was amended in the House Judiciary Committee, section 6 was renumbered 5 but this reference was overlooked).  
 41-3-208. Changed “[Title 41, chapter 3]” to “this chapter”; changed “[section 11]” to “41-5-805”.  
 41-5-522. In (1), changed “[sections 11 and 12]” to “41-5-805 and 41-5-806”.  
 41-5-803. In (2), changed “[sections 11 and 12]” to “41-5-805 and 41-5-806”.  
 41-5-806. In (1), (2), changed “[section 11]” to “41-5-805”.

## TITLE 44

- 44-1-513. In (2), changed “[section 2(2)]” to “44-1-512(2)”; changed “[section 1]” to “44-1-511”.  
 44-1-514. Changed “[section 1]” to “44-1-511”.  
 44-1-515. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “44-1-511”.  
 44-1-518. Changed “[section 1]” to “44-1-511” (five places); in (3), changed “[section 5]” to “44-1-515”.  
 44-5-101. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter”.  
 44-5-102. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.  
 44-5-103. See 44-5-102.  
 44-5-104. See 44-5-102 (two places).  
 44-5-105. In (1), (3), see 44-5-102.  
 44-5-111. See 44-5-102.  
 44-5-112. See 44-5-102.  
 44-5-213. In (2), (3), and (4), changed “[section 6]” to “44-5-202”.  
 44-5-214. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.  
 44-5-302. In (1), changed “[sections 19 and 20]” to “44-5-214 and 44-5-215”; in (3), changed “[section 13]” to “44-5-304”.  
 44-5-304. See 44-5-102.  
 44-12-101. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; deleted brackets around “Title 50, chapter 32, parts 1 and 2”.  
 44-12-103. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “44-12-102” — correction of inaccurate reference; in (2)(b), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.  
 44-12-104. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.  
 44-12-201. See 44-12-104.  
 44-12-205. In (2)(a), see 44-12-104.  
 44-12-206. See 44-12-104.

## TITLE 45

- 45-8-213. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “69-6-104”.  
 45-9-108. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “45-9-107” (two places); in (2), changed “[section 1]” to “45-9-107”.

## TITLE 46

- 46-14-312. In (1), (2), changed “[section 9]” to “46-14-311” — correction of inaccurate reference (the error arose when the Legislature amended HB 877 (Ch. 713, L. 1979) several times, but one of those times overlooked these references); in (3), changed “[section 11(2)]” to “subsection (2)”.
- 46-14-313. Changed “[section 11(2)]” to “46-14-312(2)”.
- 46-14-401. Changed “[section 9]” to “46-14-311” (two places) — correction of inaccurate reference (same as 46-14-312(1) and (2)).
- 46-18-222. After (3), deleted “or”; after (4), inserted “or” — uniform style.

## TITLE 49

- 49-1-103. Deleted “or” — redundant.
- 49-4-502. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places); in (4), changed “[section 7]” to “49-4-507”.
- 49-4-505. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.

## TITLE 50

- 50-3-102. In (1)(k), changed “[section 3]” to “50-63-403”.
- 50-5-221. Changed “[Title 50, chapter 5, part 2]” to “this part” (two places).
- 50-16-301. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 50-16-302. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 50-16-303. Changed “[This act]” to “This part” (two places).
- 50-16-304. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 50-16-305. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 50-16-313. In (1), (3), changed “subsection (4)” to “50-16-312(4)”.
- 50-31-103. In (4)(b), changed “virus-serum toxin” to “virus, serum, and toxin”.
- 50-31-506. Changed “[section 5 of this act]” to “50-31-208”.
- 50-31-508. Changed “[section 5 of this act]” to “50-31-208”.
- 50-32-402. Changed “[section 1]” to “50-32-401”.
- 50-32-403. Changed “[section 1]” to “50-32-401”.
- 50-32-404. Changed “[section 1]” to “50-32-401” (two places).
- 50-32-405. Changed “[section 1]” to “50-32-401”.
- 50-35-105. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 50-40-101. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 50-40-102. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 50-40-103. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (2), added “and” — grammar.
- 50-40-104. Changed “[section 5 of this act]” to “50-40-105”.
- 50-40-107. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 50-40-108. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 50-41-101. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 50-41-106. Changed “[Sections 1 through 6]” to “This chapter”; changed “are” to “is”, “do” to “does” — grammar.
- 50-41-107. Changed “[Sections 1 through 6] do” to “This chapter does” — grammar.
- 50-50-214. Changed “Title 50, chapters 50 through 52” to “this chapter” (two places) — section is codified in each chapter.
- 50-50-215. Changed “Title 50, chapters 50 through 52” and “these chapters” to “this chapter”; changed “them” to “it” — section is codified in each chapter.
- 50-51-214. See 50-50-214.
- 50-51-215. See 50-50-215.
- 50-52-208. See 50-50-214.
- 50-52-209. See 50-50-215.
- 50-60-101. In introduction, changed “[sections 2 through 4]” to “part 7”.
- 50-60-702. In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “50-60-701”.
- 50-63-403. Changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “50-63-401 and 50-63-402”.
- 50-63-405. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “50-63-401”; in (2), changed “[section 2]” to “50-63-402”.

## TITLE 53

- 53-2-109. Deleted “of social and rehabilitation services” — see definition 53-2-101(1).
- 53-3-103. In (4), changed “Titles” to “Title” — grammar.
- 53-4-516. In (2), (3), changed “act” to “section” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-7-309. Deleted “and shall” — rearranged, sentence structure.
- 53-10-101. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (4), added “a” — grammar.

- 53-10-102. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 53-20-505. Changed “[this act]” to “53-20-503 and 53-20-504” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

## TITLE 60

- 60-11-1102. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 3]” to “60-11-1103”; in (6), changed “[section 9]” to “60-11-1109”.  
 60-11-1103. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.  
 60-11-1107. See 60-11-1103.  
 60-11-1112. In (1), deleted “acquired or held in connection with rolling stock projects” — redundant; changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.  
 60-11-1113. See 60-11-1112.  
 60-11-1202. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 3]” to “60-11-1203”; in (6), changed “[section 9]” to “60-11-1209”.  
 60-11-1203. In (1), deleted “acquired or held in connection with rolling stock projects” — redundant; changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.  
 60-11-1207. Changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.  
 60-11-1212. Changed “[section 11]” to “60-11-1211”.  
 60-11-1213. See 60-11-1212.

## TITLE 61

- 61-1-129. Changed “61-3-441” to “61-3-524” and “61-3-442” to “61-3-525” — sections renumbered.  
 61-1-130. Added “as used in 61-3-521 and 61-3-522” to clarify applicability of definition.  
 61-1-131. Added “as used in 61-3-521 and 61-3-523” to clarify applicability of definition.  
 61-3-201. In (5), deleted “or” (two places) — uniform style.  
 61-3-317. Changed “[section 1]” to “61-3-521”.  
 61-3-523. In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “61-3-521”.  
 61-3-606. Changed “61-3-411” to “61-3-524” — sections renumbered.  
 61-3-701. In (2), added “the” — grammar.  
 61-4-113. In (1), changed “issues” to “issue” — grammar.  
 61-6-123. Changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “61-6-301 and 61-6-302”.  
 61-6-142. In (3), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “61-6-301 and 61-6-302”.  
 61-6-302. In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “61-6-303”.  
 61-6-303. In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-301”.  
 61-6-304. Changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-301” (two places); changed “[section 2]” to “61-6-302”; changed “[section 3]” to “61-6-303”; changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “61-6-301 through 61-6-304”.  
 61-11-101. In (3), changed “Montana highway patrol board” to “division” (two places) to reflect transfer of functions of the board to the division by sec. 1, Ch. 272, L. 1971.  
 61-12-206. In (1)(g), added “sections 61-4-114 through 61-4-116” — correction of inaccurate reference (corrects inadvertent omission of these sections during recodification process).

## TITLE 67

- 67-3-201. In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-210”.  
 67-3-202. In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-210”.

## TITLE 69

- 69-14-313. Changed “[Title 69, chapter 14]” to “this chapter”.

## TITLE 70

- 70-1-701. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 70-1-702. See 70-1-701.

## TITLE 71

- 71-1-113. Changed “[section 2]” to “71-1-114”.  
 71-1-321. Changed “Title 71, chapter 1, part 3” to “this part”.  
 71-3-1111. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.  
 71-3-1112. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.  
 71-3-1113. See 71-3-1112.  
 71-3-1118. In (1), (2), see 71-3-1111.



## TITLE 72

- 72-16-308. In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “72-16-331 through 72-16-342”.
- 72-16-319. In (2), changed “Title 72, chapter 16” to “this chapter”.
- 72-16-331. Changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “72-16-331 through 72-16-342” (three places); in (2), changed “[section 7]” to “72-16-338”; in (11)(d), changed “[subsection (2) of section 1]” to “subsection (2) of this section”; in (12)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “72-16-333”.
- 72-16-333. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “72-16-331 through 72-16-342”; in (1), changed “[subsection (11) of section 1]” to “72-16-331(11)”.
- 72-16-334. Changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “72-16-331 through 72-16-342”.
- 72-16-335. In (2)(b), changed “[section 5]” to “72-16-336”.
- 72-16-336. Changed “[section 4]” to “72-16-335”.
- 72-16-337. Changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “72-16-331 through 72-16-342”; changed “[section 15]” to “72-16-453”.
- 72-16-338. Changed “[section 2]” to “72-16-333” (four places); in (3), changed “[sections 1 through 12]” to “72-16-331 through 72-16-342”; in (9), changed “[section 10]” to “72-16-340”.
- 72-16-339. In introduction, changed “[section 7]” to “72-16-338”; in (1), changed “[section 1]” to “72-16-331” (two places).
- 72-16-340. Changed “[section 7]” to “72-16-338” (two places).
- 72-16-341. Changed “[section 7]” to “72-16-338” (five places); in (3)(a)(ii), changed “[subsection (6) of section 7]” to “72-16-338(6)”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 8]” to “72-16-339”; in (4), changed “[subsection (12)(a)(ii) of section 1]” to “72-16-331(12)(a)(ii)”.
- 72-16-342. In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “72-16-338”.
- 72-16-451. Changed “[sections 13 through 27]” to “72-16-451 through 72-16-465”; in (2), changed “[subsection (1) of section 14]” to “72-16-452(1)”.
- 72-16-452. In (4), changed “72-16-1438” to “72-16-438” — correction of inaccurate reference (72-16-1438 does not exist; 72-16-438 on tax deferral was apparently intended).
- 72-16-453. In (1), changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452”.
- 72-16-454. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452”.
- 72-16-455. In (1)(a), changed “[section 15]” to “72-16-453” (two places); changed “[section 18]” to “72-16-456”; in (1)(b), changed “[subsection (3) of section 14]” to “72-16-452(3)”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 27]” to “section 72-16-461”.
- 72-16-457. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452”.
- 72-16-458. In (1), changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452” (two places); changed “[subsection (2) of section 14]” to “72-16-452(2)”.
- 72-16-459. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452” (three places); in (3), changed “[subsection (2) of section 14]” to “72-16-452(2)”.
- 72-16-460. Changed “[section 24]” to “72-16-459”.
- 72-16-461. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452” (three places); in (1), changed “[section 24]” to “72-16-459”.
- 72-16-462. In (1), changed “[sections 13 through 27]” to “72-16-451 through 72-16-465”; changed “[section 27]” to “72-16-461”; in (2), changed “[section 20]” to “72-16-458”.
- 72-16-463. Changed “[sections 13 through 27]” to “72-16-451 through 72-16-465”.
- 72-16-464. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452” (four places).
- 72-16-465. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452”.
- 72-16-471. Changed “[sections 28 through 39]” to “72-16-471 through 72-16-482”; changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452” (two places); in (3), changed “[section 32]” to “72-16-474”.
- 72-16-472. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452”; changed “[section 32]” to “72-16-474”.
- 72-16-473. Changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452”.
- 72-16-474. Changed “[section 29]” to “72-16-472” (two places); in (2), changed “[section 14]” to “72-16-452”.
- 72-16-476. Changed “[section 32]” to “72-16-474”.
- 72-16-477. Changed “[section 29]” to “72-16-472”.
- 72-16-478. Changed “[section 29]” to “72-16-472”; changed “[section 33]” to “72-16-477”.
- 72-16-479. In (1), changed “[section 29]” to “72-16-472”; in (2), changed “[section 22]” to “72-16-464”.
- 72-16-480. Changed “[section 29]” to “72-16-472”.
- 72-16-481. Changed “[section 32]” to “72-16-474”.
- 72-16-482. In (2), changed “[section 22]” to “72-16-464”.
- 72-16-491. In (1), changed “[subsection (11) of section 1]” to “72-16-331(11)”; changed “[subsection (3) of section 7]” to “72-16-338(3)”; in (2), changed “[section 2]” to “72-16-333”; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 7]” to “72-16-338”; in (3), changed “[Sections 33, 35, and 36]” to “Sections 72-16-477, 72-16-479, and 72-16-480”; changed “[section 40]” to “72-16-491”.
- 72-16-492. Changed “[section 40]” to “72-16-491”.
- 72-16-493. Changed “[section 29 or 40]” to “72-16-472 or 72-16-491”.
- 72-26-201. In (1), the term “a life insurance policy, or an annuity contract” is added and in (1)(d), the phrase “an adult person may, during his lifetime, make a gift thereof to a person who is a minor on the date of the gift” is deleted because of rearrangement of the section.

## TITLE 75

- 75-2-421. In (2), changed “[sections 7 through 15]” to “75-2-421 through 75-2-429”.

- 75-2-422. In (1), (4), changed “[sections 7 through 15]” to “75-2-421 through 75-2-429”; in (3), changed “section 11” to “75-2-425” (two places).
- 75-2-423. In (1), changed “[sections 7 through 15]” to “75-2-421 through 75-2-429”; changed “section 8” to “75-2-422”; in (2), (3), changed “[section 11]” to “75-2-425”.
- 75-2-424. In (1), changed “section 11” to “75-2-425”; in (1), (2), changed “[sections 7 through 15]” to “75-2-421 through 75-2-429”.
- 75-2-425. In (1), (2)(b), changed “section 7” to “75-2-421”; in (2)(a), (3), changed “section 8” to “75-2-422”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 9]” to “75-2-423”.
- 75-2-426. In (1), (2), changed “section 11” to “75-2-425”.
- 75-2-427. Changed “[sections 7 through 15]” to “75-2-421 through 75-2-429” (two places); changed “[section 10]” to “75-2-424”; changed “section 8” to “75-2-422”.
- 75-2-428. Changed “[Title 75, chapter 2]” to “this chapter”; changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1979” (two places); changed “[sections 7 through 15]” to “75-2-421 through 75-2-429”.
- 75-2-429. In (1), (2), changed “[sections 7 through 15]” to “75-2-421 through 75-2-428” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[Title 75, chapter 2]” to “this chapter”.
- 75-6-102. In (10), added “or” — grammar.
- 75-10-503. Added “except 75-10-520” — arrangement (75-10-520 was enacted without a codification instruction and has no direct application to Title 75, chapter 10, part 5).
- 75-10-533. Added “except 75-10-520” — arrangement (75-10-520 was enacted without a codification instruction and has no direct application to Title 75, chapter 10, part 5).
- 75-10-542. Added “except 75-10-520” (two places) — arrangement (75-10-520 was enacted without a codification instruction and has no direct application to Title 75, chapter 10, part 5).
- 75-15-215. In (3), added “an” before “unzoned” — grammar.
- 75-20-211. In (3)(c), changed “department of fish and game” to “department of fish, wildlife, and parks” — to reflect the short form amendment of sec. 2, Ch. 218, L. 1979.
- 75-20-216. In (5), changed “department of fish and game” to “department of fish, wildlife, and parks” — to reflect the short form amendment of sec. 2, Ch. 218, L. 1979.
- 75-20-501. In (3), changed “department of fish and game” to “department of fish, wildlife, and parks” — see Ch. 218, L. 1979.
- 75-20-1202. Changed “act” to “part and 75-20-201 through 75-20-203”; in (2), changed “subsection (3) of 70-803, R.C.M. 1947,” to “75-20-104(7)”.
- 75-20-1205. Changed “act” to “part or 75-20-201 through 75-20-203”; changed “70-811(4)(a) and (4)(b)” to “(2) and (3) of 75-20-304”.

## TITLE 76

- 76-4-102. In (4), changed “mean” to “means” — grammar.
- 76-4-1101. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1644”.
- 76-4-1202. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1644”.
- 76-11-201. Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 76-11-204. Added “provided for in 2-15-3306” — clarification, act split up.

## TITLE 80

- 80-11-221. Changed “[section 3]” to “80-11-222”.
- 80-11-223. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “80-11-221”.

## TITLE 81

- 81-3-216. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this section”.
- 81-7-501. In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “81-7-505” — correction of inaccurate reference (81-7-505 corresponds to section 5, Ch. 704, L. 1979, which was section 7 in the introduced bill and which is apparently the intended reference as Senate Bill 497 was finally adopted); in (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-7-502. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 81-7-503. Changed “[section 1]” to “81-7-501”.
- 81-7-511. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (five places).
- 81-7-512. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 81-8-211. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 81-8-212. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-213. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-214. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.

- 81-8-216. Changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “81-8-214, 81-8-215, and 81-8-251 through 81-8-263” (two places); changed “[section 4]” to “81-8-231” (two places).
- 81-8-217. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-231. In (4), (5) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-232. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-235. In (1), (2), changed “[section 6]” to “81-8-234”.
- 81-8-236. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (three places); changed “[section 3]” to “81-8-213”.
- 81-8-253. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”; changed “[section 10]” to “81-8-252”.
- 81-8-254. In (1)(b), (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-257. In (1)(b), changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 81-8-259. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-260. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-262. In (2), changed “[section 23]” to “81-8-263”.
- 81-8-272. Changed “this section” to “81-8-271” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-273. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (7), changed “[section 27]” to “81-8-277”.
- 81-8-274. In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-275. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”; changed “[section 27]” to “81-8-277”.
- 81-8-277. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-279. Changed “[sections 25 through 28]” to “81-8-271 through 81-8-273 and 81-8-276 through 81-8-278”; changed “[section 4]” to “81-8-231”.

## TITLE 82

- 82-1-301. Changed “herein” to “in this part”.
- 82-1-304. In (4), changed “[section 5]” to “82-1-306”.
- 82-1-305. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1979”; in (2), changed “[section 1]” to “82-1-302”.
- 82-1-306. Changed “[section 1]” to “82-1-302”.
- 82-4-228. In (4), changed “act” to “part” — the prior reference and the new reference overlap, with some material in the prior reference not contained in the new reference but which material does not affect the meaning of the reference, and with some, material in the new reference not contained in the prior reference but which additional material does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 82-4-239. In (6), changed “Title 70, chapter 30, part 1” to “Title 70, chapter 30” — correction of inaccurate reference (part 2, not part 1, deals with preliminary procedure); in (6)(b), added “or” — grammar.
- 82-4-251. In (6), added “or” — grammar.
- 82-4-254. In (5), added “or” — grammar.
- 82-4-351. In (1)(a), deleted “MCA” (three places) — uniform citation.
- 82-11-115. In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “82-11-114”.
- 82-11-116. Changed “[Sections 3 and 4]” to “82-11-114 and 82-11-115”.

## TITLE 85

- 85-1-401. In (3), changed “[section 3]” to “85-1-403” (two places); changed “[section 4]” to “85-1-404”.
- 85-1-402. Changed “this act” to “85-1-401 through 85-1-409”.
- 85-1-403. In (3), changed “[section 4]” to “85-1-404”.
- 85-1-404. In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “85-1-403”.
- 85-1-405. See 85-1-402.
- 85-1-406. See 85-1-402.
- 85-1-408. See 85-1-402 (four places); changed “governs and controls” to “govern and control”, changed “supersedes” to “supersede” — grammar.
- 85-1-409. In (2), see 85-1-402.
- 85-2-102. In (14), changed “[section 2]” to “3-7-102”; in (15), (16), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “Title 3, chapter 7”.
- 85-2-211. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 11, 1979”; changed “[section 11]” to “85-2-221”.
- 85-2-213. In (1), (2), and (4), changed “[section 16]” to “85-2-212”; in (3), changed “[section 18]” to “85-2-241”.
- 85-2-214. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part, part 7, and Title 3, chapter 7”; changed “[section 16]” to “85-2-212”.
- 85-2-215. Changed “[this act]” to “this part and part 7”.
- 85-2-216. Changed “[section 16]” to “85-2-212”.
- 85-2-217. Changed “[section 16]” to “85-2-211”; changed “[this section]” to “part 7”; changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 85-2-221. In (1), changed “below” to “under 85-2-222” — rearrangement; changed “[section 16]” to “85-2-212”.

- 85-2-222. Changed “subsection (1) of this section” to “85-2-221(1)” — rearrangement.
- 85-2-223. Changed “department of fish and game” to “department of fish, wildlife, and parks” — implements sec. 2, Ch. 218, L. 1979, short form amendment; changed “[sections 11 through 26]” to “this part” (two places); deleted “and further provided that” — redundant.
- 85-2-225. Changed “[section 11]” to “85-2-221”.
- 85-2-226. Changed “[section 11]” to “85-2-221”.
- 85-2-227. See 85-2-226.
- 85-2-231. In (2), changed “[section 24]” to “85-2-234”; added “negotiated under the provisions of part 7” — rearrangement.
- 85-2-234. In (2), changed “[section 11]” to “85-2-221”.
- 85-2-241. Changed “[section 22]” to “85-2-232”; changed “[this act]” to “this part, part 7, and Title 3, chapter 7”.
- 85-2-242. Changed “[this act]” to “this part, part 7, and Title 3, chapter 7” (two places); changed “[section 18]” to “85-2-241”.
- 85-2-243. In (2), changed “[section 11]” to “85-2-221”.
- 85-2-316. In (5), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 9, 1979”; deleted “the” — grammar.
- 85-2-317. In (1), (2), changed “the effective date of this act” to “May 7, 1979”; in (4), changed “[section 2]” to “this section” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 85-2-507. In (2)(a), changed “require” to “requires” — grammar.
- 85-2-701. Changed “[section 16]” to “85-2-211”; changed “this section” to “this part”.
- 85-2-702. In (1), added “reserved water rights” and “, created by 2-15-212,” — rearrangement; changed “subsection (1)” to “85-2-701”; changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 85-2-704. Changed “[this act]” to “part 2”; changed “subsection 2” to “85-2-217”.
- 85-8-624. In (3)(a), added brackets around “8-8-303” and in (3)(b), added brackets around “85-8-304” — inaccurate reference.

## TITLE 87

- 87-1-601. In (4), changed “fish and game” to “fish, wildlife, and parks” — see sec. 2, Ch. 218, L. 1979.
- 87-1-714. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-713”.
- 87-2-103. Changed “[section 2]” to “87-2-603”.
- 87-3-506. In (2), changed “fish and game department” to “department of fish, wildlife, and parks” — see sec. 2, Ch. 218, L. 1979; changed “[this act]” to “this section”; in (3), changed “act” to “section”.

## TITLE 90

- 90-4-301. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 90-4-302. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”; in (4), changed “[section 3]” to “90-4-303”; in (7), changed “[section 9]” to “90-4-309”.
- 90-4-305. In (4), changed “the act” to “this part”.
- 90-4-306. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 90-4-307. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 90-4-310. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (five places).
- 90-4-312. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 90-4-313. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 90-4-314. Changed “[section 10]” to “90-4-310”.
- 90-4-315. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 90-4-316. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 90-4-317. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 90-4-319. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.